

**Jaswant Rai alias Mohd.Junaid vs Asha Devi
and another along with connected matter**

**Cr. Revision (FC) No.54 of 2024
a/w Cr. Revision (FC) No.1 of
2026**

Cr. Revision (FC) No.54 of 2024

22.04.2026

Present: Mr. Durga Singh Kainthla, Advocate, for the
petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr. Revision (FC) No.1 of 2026

Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Durga Singh Kainthla, Advocate, for the
respondent.

**Cr. Revision (FC) No.54 of 2024 a/w Cr.
Revision (FC) No.1 of 2026**

As prayed, list for consideration on
01.06.2026.

**Cr. MP No.5356 of 2024 in Cr. Revision (FC)
No.54 of 2024**

Admittedly, petitioner is in arrears of
maintenance amount as he has not deposited the entire
arrears in terms of order dated 23.12.2024. He has yet
to deposit more than Rs.5,00,000/- (Five Lakh).

For persuasive request of learned counsel
appearing for the petitioner, petitioner is permitted and
directed to deposit Rs.2.5 lakh (two lakh fifty thousand)
on or before **30.05.2026** and remaining amount shall be
paid by him within four weeks, thereafter.

It is made clear that no further extension of time shall be granted to deposit the payment of arrears and non-deposit thereof shall result into automatic vacation of interim protection granted to the petitioner.

List for consideration along with main petition on next date.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

April 22, 2026
[meera]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge