

**Jaswant Rai @ Mohd. Junaid Vs. Asha Devi
& Anr along with connected matter**

**Cr. Rev. (FC) No. 54 of 2024 a/w
Cr. Rev. (FC) No. 1 of 2026**

Cr. Rev. (FC) No. 54 of 2024

25.06.2026 *Present:* Ms. Kanika Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Durga Singh Kainthla, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr. Rev. (FC) No. 1 of 2026

Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Kanika Verma, Advocate, vice Mr. Dugrah Singh Kainthla, Advocate, for the respondent.

**Cr. MP No. 5356 of 2024 in Cr. Rev. (FC) No. 54 of
2024 & Cr. Rev. (FC) No. 54 of 2024**

Learned vice counsel representing the petitioner submits that towards the payment of arrears of maintenance, petitioner Jaswant Rai @ Mohd. Junaid has paid a sum of Rs.2,50,000/- directly to the respondent, Asha Devi and that the remaining arrears in terms of order dated 23.12.2024 are yet to be deposited. Learned vice counsel further submits that a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- is being deposited on behalf of the petitioner, Jaswant Rai @ Mohd. Junaid, in the Registry of this Court during the course of the day and that the balance arrears of maintenance shall be paid within four weeks.

Prayer is accepted, as not opposed. Accordingly, further period of four weeks, in terms of orders dated 23.12.2024, is granted to the petitioner, Jaswant Rai @ Mohd.

Junaid to deposit the balance arrears of maintenance in the Registry of this Court or to pay the same directly to the respondent, Asha Devi.

List for further orders on **24.08.2026**.

Cr. Rev.(FC) No.1 of 2026

List for consideration on **24.08.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

25th June, 2026
(Shamsh Tabrez)