

Jaswant Rai alias Mohd Junaid v. Asha Devi and another a/w connected matter

Cr. Revision [FC] No.54 of 2024 a/w

Cr. Revision [FC] No.01 of 2026

Cr. Revision [FC] No.54 of 2024

24.08.2026 Present: Mr. Durga Singh Kainthla, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the respondents.

Cr. Revision [FC] No.01 of 2026

Mr. Anuj Bali, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Durga Singh Kainthla, Advocate, for the respondent.

Cr. MP No.5356 of 2024 in

Cr. Revision [FC] No.54 of 2024

It has been submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that after deposit of Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh] in the Registry of this High Court, petitioner has also paid the same amount, i.e. Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh] to the respondents directly, by transferring the said amount in the Savings Bank Account of respondent No.1 and now only about Rs.70,000/- [Rupees Seventy Thousand] being the arrears of maintenance, remains to be paid by the petitioner to the respondents, for which, he seeks six weeks' further time.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents has endorsed the receipt of Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh] in addition to Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh] deposited by the petitioner in the Registry of this High Court and he has also communicated no objection for extension of time to deposit the remaining arrears of maintenance.

3. In view of above, time to deposit balance arrears of maintenance is extended up to **15.10.2026**.

4. List for consideration on **28.10.2026**.

Cr. MP No.3685 of 2026 in
Cr. Revision [FC] No.54 of 2024

5. This application has been filed for release of Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh] deposited by the petitioner in the Registry of this Court, to the respondents by remitting the same in the Savings Bank Account of respondent No.1.

6. No objection has been communicated on behalf of the petitioner to release the said amount.

7. In view of above, amount of Rs.1,00,000/- [Rupees One Lakh] alongwith up-to-date interest, if any, accrued thereon, is directed to be released in favour of respondent No.1, by remitting the same in her Savings Bank Account, as detailed in prayer clause of this application. Photocopy of front page of Savings Bank Account Passbook has been placed on record as *Annexure A-2* alongwith this application.

Accordingly, application stands allowed and disposed of.

Cr. Revision [FC] No.54 of 2024 and
Cr. Revision [FC] No.01 of 2026

8. List for consideration on **28.10.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

August 24, 2026
[Bhardwaj]